
   
 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Friday 30 November 2012 

Time 11.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on the 12 October 2012 and 22 October 

2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
2. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
3. Introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
4. The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 

Regulations 2012 - Report of Monitoring Officer  (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
5. Supporting Guidance from the local Government Association - Report 

of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
6. Letter from the Minister of State for Policing and Criminal Justice - 

Report of Monitoring Officer  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 November 2012 



 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors L Hovvels (Chairman), J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, 
D Stoker, G Huntington and A Laing 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Shadow Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 12 October 2012 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Panel: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, A Hopgood (substitute for G Huntington), 
A Laing and D Stoker (Durham County Council) 
 
Councillors I Haszeldine, B Jones (Darlington Borough Council) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  S Harker and G Huntington 
 
1 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that, following its last meeting, a letter of 
resignation had been received from Councillor D J Southwell.  Councillor D Stoker 
had been appointed by Durham County Council to fill the vacancy. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Development of the Panel's Work Programme Update  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the development of the Panel’s Work Programme (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Councillor Jones referred to the meetings listed in the report all being held at 
County Hall, Durham and reminded the Panel that it had agreed venues for future 
meetings would be at both Durham County Council and Darlington Borough Council 
offices.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager replied that liaison would take place 
with officers at Darlington Borough Council for meetings of the Panel to be held 
after 30 November 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
4 The Police and Crime Panel's (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) 

Regulations 2012, and Guidance on Confirmation Hearings  
 
The Panel considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer that provided information on Statutory Instrument 2012, No 2271  ‘The 
Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) 
Regulations 2012’ and a ‘Guidance on Confirmation hearings’ document published 
by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the Local Government Association (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Protocol between Police and Crime Panel, and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement on working principles between the Durham Police and Crime Panel and 
Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at Durham County Council and Darlington 
Borough Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager informed the Panel that, if approved, the 
report would be taken to the first meeting of the Police and Crime Panel to be held 
on 22 October 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

7 Appointment of Independent Co-opted Members  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which recommended the 
appointment of two people to the Police and Crime Panel (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 

Page 2



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Monday 22 October 2012 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Panel: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, D Stoker and G Huntington (Durham 
County Council) 
 
Councillors I Haszeldine and B Jones (Darlington Borough Council) 
 
K Larkin-Bramley and N Vaulks (Independent Co-opted Members) 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Councillors A Hopgood and H Scott 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Harker and A Laing 
 

 
1 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Panel Arrangements  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which set out the 
arrangements for Durham Police and Crime Panel, including details relating to 
membership, casual vacancies, independent members, terms of office, elected 
members, allowances and validity of proceedings (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Vaulks asked why Independent Members were not included in the Membership 
of the Panel at paragraph 2.2 of the Panel Arrangements at Appendix 2 and 
suggested that Paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Arrangements should be more reflective 
of the role of Independent Members. 
 
The Monitoring Officer replied that detailed reference to Independent Members was 
outlined at section 4 of the Panel Arrangements.  It was not appropriate to include 
Independent Members at paragraph 2.2 because it was the role of the Panel to 
appoint Independent Members, not the role of the constituent local authorities. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 

Page 3



 
3 Terms of Reference  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which set out the Terms of 
Reference for the Durham Police and Crime Panel (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Panel that the Terms of Reference were set out 
in statute and therefore could not be amended by the Panel.  However, the Rules of 
Procedure could be amended in the way that they dealt with the Terms of 
Reference. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 
 

4 Rules of Procedure  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which advised of the need 
for Rules of Procedure, advised of the necessary contents of those Rules and 
presented Rules of Procedure for approval (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Vaulks sought clarification on paragraph 8.1 of the Rules.  The Monitoring 
Officer replied that this paragraph should be amended to remove the words ‘the 
notice of motion only if’ from the second line of the paragraph. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Huntington regarding paragraph 5 of the 
report, the Monitoring Officer informed the Panel that these were the functions 
which the Panel could not be discharged to a committee or sub-committee of the 
Panel. 
 
Ms Larkin-Bramley suggested, and the Panel agreed, that the Rules of Procedure 
be reviewed after the Panel had been operating for 12 months. 
 
Members expressed some concern at the quorum for the Panel being only a 
quarter of the membership, suggesting that this level was too low.  The Monitoring 
Officer replied that the Panel would need to have a number of meetings over the 
forthcoming months, some of which may be called at relatively short notice, which 
may cause problems if the quorum was increased.  Councillor Armstrong suggested 
that the Panel be given time to bed down and that issues such as this be 
considered in May of next year, when examples of best practice from other PCP’s 
could be considered. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed and the Rules of Procedure be reviewed in May 2013. 
 

Page 4



 
5 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel, and 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement on the joint working arrangements between the Durham Police and 
Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at Durham County Council 
and Darlington Borough Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 
The Chairman of the meeting was of the opinion the following item of business was 
of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration because of the need to respond to an 
approach made by Cleveland PCP. 
 
 

6 Cleveland PCP 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager informed the Panel that a request had been 
received from Cleveland PCP requesting observer status at Durham and Darlington 
PCP, such an arrangement to be reciprocal. 
 
Members of the Panel felt that at such an early stage in the development of PCP’s 
there would be no added value to such arrangement. 
 
Resolved: 
That the request from Cleveland PCP be declined. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                    
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
30 November 2012 
 
The Elected Local Policing Bodies 
(Complaints and Misconduct) 
Regulations 2012 
 

 
 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise the Panel of its obligations under the Elected Policing Bodies 
(Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”). 

2 To propose steps forward to comply with those Regulations. 

Background 

3 There are a number of functions connected with complaints and conduct 
matters which are the responsibility of the Panel. 

The Initial Handling of Complaints and Conduct Matters (part 2 of the 
Regulations) – Serious Complaints 

4 Where a complaint or conduct matter i about the PCC comes to the attention 
of the Panel (or the PCC) it has a duty to obtain and preserve the evidence 
and comply with any directions from the Independent Police Complaints 
Commission. 

5 A new complaint has to be recorded by the Panel, unless it has already been 
dealt with through criminal proceedings.  If the Panel or anyone else decides 
not to refer or record a complaint, then it must notify the complainant of the 
decision to take no action on the grounds for that decision. 

6 The Panel must also record a new conduct matter.  The IPCC can also direct 
the Panel to record a conduct matter which has come to its attention.   

7 A serious complaint or conduct matter must be referred to the IPCC “as soon 
as is practicable and in any event not later than the end of the following day 
when it becomes clear that it should be referred” (Regulation 13).  A serious 
complaint is defined as “a qualifying complaint made about conduct which 

                                                 
i
 As defined by the IPCC “any matter which is not and has not been the subject of a complaint where there is an 

indication that a person serving with the Police may have committed a criminal offence 
[...]

 

                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DURHAM POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 

 

 
 PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND CONDUCT 

MATTERS ABOUT THE  
DURHAM POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER, AND/ OR DEPUTY 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (IF APPOINTED) 

Page 15



 
 
1 Introduction 

 
This procedure deals with complaints about the conduct of the Durham Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) or Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
(DPCC), if a Deputy is appointed. This is required by the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”). The appropriate regulations are the 
Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 
(“the Regulations”) and nothing in this procedure overrules the provisions of 
those Regulations.  
 
References in this document to:- 

• the relevant office holders 

• the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), 

• Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC), 

•  the person complained about,  
are to those two persons in their Office for Policing and Crime 
capacities primarily, although complaints may extend to their 
conduct in their public and private capacities.   

 
The “IPCC” is the Independent Police Complaints Commission.   
 
 
2 Role of Panel under the Regulations 

 
The Durham Police and Crime Panel (“the Panel”) is given specific functions 
under the Regulations as to the handling and determination of complaints 
against the PCC and/ or DPCC.   
 
The Panel is responsible for initially handling all complaints and conduct 
matters against the PCC or DPCC, including all serious complaints and 
conduct matters. Any serious complaint or conduct matter will be referred to 
the IPCC. 
 
For the complaints not being dealt with by the IPCC, the Panel could 
determine these through informal resolution (see section 17) 
 
The Regulations permit the Panel to delegate some of its responsibilities to 
the Chief Executive of the PCC’s Office, and has decided to delegate the 
initial receipt of complai
[...]
e from the Local 
Government Association  
 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform members of the Panel on supporting information and guidance from 

the Local Government Association (LGA) on Police and Crime Panel and 
related issues. 

 
Detail 
 
2 Throughout the past year the LGA has provided assistance to host authorities 

in establishing the Police and Crime Panels (PCP) within England and are 
now looking ahead to how they can assist panels in their first six months in 
operation.   

 
3 To date the LGA together with the Centre for Public Scrutiny has published 

guides covering the scrutiny role of panels and how confirmation hearings 
might be conducted. In addition, they are planning to publish a guide to the 
handling of complaints, which will complement publications on the same topic 
by the Home Office and the Independent Police Complaints Commission.  

 
4 To support these written materials, the LGA have also established an on-line 

support network for Members on Police and Crime Panels and the officers 
supporting them. The purpose of the support network is to share experiences, 
emerging good practice and discuss problems they face.   

 
5. All Members of the Police and Crime Panel are encouraged to join this 

support network by accessing the following link:  
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/web/policeandcrimepanelsupportandwidern
etworkinggroup 

 
6 Publications relating to the PCP are available from their website, together 

videos and training materials. Appendix 2 to this report provides Members 
with narrative and a link to access each of the LGA’s publications.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



 

2 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1) That Members of the Police and Crime Panel note information contained 
within this report. 

 
 

Contact: Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager   
Tel: 0191 383 3506 

 

Page 40



 

3 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

[...]
onfirmation 
hearings 

Joint guidance from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the LGA on how 
panels about conducting confirmation hearings for PCC's chief 
constables, deputy PCCs, chief executives and chief finance officer 
appointments 

https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get
_file?uuid=ff552e0a-a872-4f2a-99df-
964e799453d7&groupId=5490010 
 

Home Office Policing Order and 
Protocol clarifying roles 

The Order issues the Secretary of State’s Policing Protocol which is 
required under section 79 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011.  It is designed to set out the ways in which relevant parties 
should exercise functions (or refrain from exercising) so as to encourage, 
maintain or improve working relationships and limit or prevent overlap and 
duplication. 

https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get
_file?uuid=4cc02c37-ae33-4d56-80d1-
1803c90b42a2&groupId=5490010 
 

 

P
age 42



 

 

                    
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
30 November 2012 
 
Letter from The Minister of State for 
Policing and Criminal Justice 
 

 
 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1 To advise the Panel of receipt of a letter from the Rt Hon Damian Green, MP, 

Minister of State for Policing and Criminal Justice. 

2 The attached letter dated 21 November 2012 provides detail on the role of 
Police and Crime Panels as set out in legislation. 

 
3 The letter has been copied to Chief Constables across England and Wales 

(outside London).  
 

Recommendation 
 
4 The Panel is asked to note the contents of the letter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Colette Longbottom  Tel: 03000 269732  

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – None specific within this report. 

 

Staffing - None specific within this report. 

 

Risk - None specific within this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None specific within this 
report. 

 

Accommodation - None specific within this report. 

 

Crime and Disorder - None specific within this report. 

 

Human Rights - None specific within this report. 

 

Consultation - None specific within this report. 

 

Procurement - None specific within this report. 

 

Disability Issues - None specific within this report. 

 

Legal Implications – None specific within this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on the 12 October 2012 and 22 October 2012
	22 October 2012

	4 The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 - Report of Monitoring Officer
	complaints procedure

	5 Supporting Guidance from the local Government Association - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Letter from the Minister of State for Policing and Criminal Justice - Report of Monitoring Officer
	Details of the role of Police and Crime Panels




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 November 2012 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, G Huntington and A Laing 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Stoker 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 October and 22 October 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
The Chairman introduced and congratulated the newly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Ron Hogg. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation highlighting his priorities 
and key issues: 
 

• Engage with the community to build trust and confidence  

• Develop an interactive website and social media network 

• Create a team to address domestic abuse, hate crime and anti-social 
behaviour 

• Appoint a Chief Constable by the end of January 2013 

• Precept 

• Working closely with key partnership agencies and voluntary sector 



• Memorandum of understanding with Police and Crime Panels. 
 
The Commissioner responded to questions from members of the Panel which 
provided clarification on his role, staffing establishment, consultation with the public 
and the role and appointment of an Audit Committee. 
 
 

4 The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 
2012 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which advised the Panel of 
its obligations under the Elected Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 
Regulations 2012 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Supporting Guidance from the Local Government Association 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which informed 
members on the supporting information and guidance from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) on Police and Crime Panel and related issues (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
The Panel noted the information contained within the report. 
 
 

6 Letter from the Minister of State for Policing and Criminal Justice 
 
The Monitoring Officer asked the Panel to note the contents of a letter received 
from the Rt Hon Damian Green, MP, Minister of State for Policing and Criminal 
Justice which provided details on the role of Police and Crime Panels as set out in 
legislation (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
The Panel noted the information contained within the letter. 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed the next item of 
business could be reported. 
 
 

7 Lead Officer for the Police and Crime Panel 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief 
Executive, Durham County Council will be the lead officer for the Police and Crime 
Panel 
 
 


